ORIGINAL RESEARCH
Two characteristic cellulose nanocrystals (CNCs) obtained
from oxalic acid and sulfuric acid processing
Wei Jia . Yun Liu
Received: 18 January 2019 / Accepted: 14 August 2019 / Published online: 19 August 2019
� Springer Nature B.V. 2019
Abstract We systematically compare the different
properties of cellulose nanocrystals (CNCs) obtained

from 40 to 800 �C at the heating rate of 10 �C min-1
in nitrogen atmosphere. The flow rate of nitrogen was
set at 50 mL min-1.
Results and discussion
Effect of oxalic acid and H2SO4 hydrolysis
on the basic structural properties of CNCs
The effect of oxalic acid dosage and reaction time on
CNC yield and grafted oxalic acid content was
investigated and the results are shown in Table 1. It
can be seen that CCNC yield increases with the
increasing of oxalic acid dosage when reaction time
remains stable. However, when oxalic acid is fixed,
CCNC yield decreases with increasing of reaction
Table 1 CCNC yield and grafted oxalic acid content under different conditions
Oxalic acid dosage (%) Reaction time (min) CCNC denoted name CCNC yield (%) oxalic acidification content (mmol/g)
5.75 15 CCNC-O5.75T15 86.78 0.32
5.75 30 CCNC-O5.75T30 80.56 0.40
5.75 60 CCNC-O5.75T60 74.16 0.43
5.75 120 CCNC-O5.75T120 72.67 0.37
8.75 15 CCNC-O8.75T15 93.77 0.29
8.75 30 CCNC-O8.75T30 72.05 0.44
8.75 60 CCNC-O8.75T60 71.19 0.54
8.75 120 CCNC-O8.75T120 69.82 0.32
11.75 15 CCNC-O11.75T15 93.74 0.33
11.75 30 CCNC-O11.75T30 88.86 0.40
11.75 60 CCNC-O11.75T60 76.74 0.38
11.75 120 CCNC-O11.75T120 72.83 0.24
123
Cellulose (2019) 26:8351–8365 8355
time. The highest CCNC yield (93.77%) was obtained
under the conditions of 8.75% oxalic acid and reaction